
F. No. 9-l/20231S-8
Govemment of India
Ministry of Education

Department ofSchool Education & Literacy

Subject -

To

Copy to:

Director, NCERT

Meeting of the 2od Supplementary Project Approval Board

(PAB) held on l4rh June, 2023 to consider the Annual Work
Plan and Budget (AWP&B) of Samagra Shiksha ofNCERT for
the year 2023-24 - Circulation of Minut€s - r€garding.

OF'F'ICE MEMORANDUM

(KuldeeP Meena)

Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel:011-23389613

E mail : Ls!C99p@ls4Cs@ds&

The undenigned is directed to refer to the captioned subject and to

say that the approved minutes of the 2nd supplementary PAB of Annual Work

flan & eudgeilaWP&B) of Samagra Shiksha ofNCERT for the year 2023-24

is enclosed herewith for further necessary action. 
0\,Ilt
\,

l AII Directors/DSAJS ofSSII Bureau

2. Shri Saba Akhtar, NIC for uploading to 2'd Supplementary PAB minutes

for Samagra Shiksha ofNCERT for 2023-24 on the portal'

3. All TSG - Consultants - Samagra Shiksha

Copy for information to:

PPS to Secy (SE&L)/PPS to JS(SS-ll)iPPS to JS&FA



F. No. 9-ll2023JS.8
GovernmeEt oflndis
Ministry ofEducstion

Departme[t olSchool Education and Literacy

Subjecl: Mirutes ofthe Meeting of the Project Approvrl Board (PAB) held on l4'06'2023 to

cotrsider the 2nd Supplemertary PAB 2023-24 for 4th meeting ofthe G20 Educrtion Working

Groupreg

A virtual meeting was held on 14.06.23 under the chairpersonship ofSh' Sstrjay Kum'r'
Se.retary (SE&L) to consider 2'd Supplementary PAB 2023-24 for 4th meeting of the G20

Education Working GrouP.

2. At the outset, Sh. Vipin Kumar, Additional Secretary' DoSE&L welcomed the

participa[ts and invited the representatives from NCERT to give a presentation on the proposal'

The following are the major poins emerged from the discussions and deliberations during the

meeting:

SI Activity
Proposed budget (Rs. In

lakh)

Recommendation

(Rs. In lakh)

Cost of event management

services, conducting bilateral

meetings and organizing C20

Education Exhibitions

I149.5047 1149.5047

'fransport Boarding and Lodging,

local hospitality, stationary,

mementos. etc,

400.00 250.00

Miscellaneous and unfores€en

expenses
t00.00 t00.00

Tot l 1649.5047 1499.5047

3. Secretary (SE&L) has instructed that the expenditure for the G20 EdWG event must adhere

to reasonable limits. Following the event, the NCERT will be responsible for preparing and

submitting a comprehensive expenditure report after taking due verification by CA, to this

Depafiment. The NCERT will also take care of the conditions mentioned in the MoF (Exp) ID

Note- l9(7) /E. Coord./2022 (2791147) dated 21.09.2022 (Letter attached)'

4. Afler taking into account the aforementioned approved funds of Rs 1 499 5047 lakh under

2nd Supplementary PAB of NCERT, the overall approved budget of NCERT for 2023-24 under

Samagra Shiksha will increase from Rs 39524 46 lakh to R! 41023.9647 lakh'

5. The meeting ended with a Vote of ThaDks to the Chai!

l.

3.



.7
qT(n Frsr(
frrt qrrdq
d{.Rqrrr

Reference MEA's File No 2796/Dn(Fin)/2022 seeking sxemption from DoE's

orr,f uo. igli.CJorolzol8 dated 30.05.20i8 for G-20 specrfic Exemptron Framework

tli 
"r"m" "o"t,no 

above Rs. 40.00 lakhs for the period lndia has the presidency of

G20 lrom 1'' Dec;mber 2022 to 3oth November 2023

i I The aforementioned proposal has been corcidered & agl€ed to subjec't to the

i followingconditions:

i Pooled vehicles may be utilized for local travei, wherever possible:

I Exoenorture 'nav oe restrlcted as per actual;

iri Funds rn the rerevant budget head may be ensured

rv GFR provisions and othei MoF/ Gols rnstructions as applicable are stnctly

complied withi&
v. Due'economy to Ue strictly exercised in incurring overall expenditure

. This issues with the approval of lhe Cabinet Secretary'3

(1. H
9/lang

Under Secretary
Tel. Nol 23095684

AS & FA, MoFlink chargo MEA

MoF (Exp.) lD Note No. '1 9i7)tE.Coodnoz2 (2i91147) datedTt iigl2022

r\r ,ffi,'


